Amendments and Substitutes

Page 2 of 3

	[image: image1.png]



OFFICE  OF  CITY  COUNCIL

 COUNCIL AGENDA OF APRIL 27, 2021

	


	BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES

	Compiled by:  Research Division

	Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at 
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx

	

	
	
	

	20-385
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 2619 & 0 Ignition Dr., & 0 Duval Rd.,(174.0± Acres), btwn Duval Rd., & Armsdale Rd. from PUD to PUD):
1. Rezoning approved subject to 5 conditions:

a)  A traffic study must be provided for the proposed intersection with Duval Road. The study shall have a signal warrant analysis and a left and right turn lane analysis. Any required improvements at the proposed intersection will be the responsibility of the developer. The traffic study shall also have a traffic impact analysis for all the existing ramps at the Interstate 295/Duval Road interchange.

b)   All uses in the development may share the following signs:  (a) West side of Duval Road - one externally illuminated monument sign not to exceed 200 square feet and 30 feet height; (b) East side of Duval Road - one externally illuminated monument sign not to exceed 200 square feet and 30 feet height; (c) I-295 right-of-way - three externally illuminated monument signs not to exceed 200 square feet each and 30 feet in height, spaced no closer than 200 feet apart; (d) Interior buildings - one internally or externally illuminated monument sign not to exceed 30 square feet and six feet in height for each building.

c)  The developer shall provide a forty-foot-wide landscape buffer along I-295 containing at least one tree (at least 2.5-inch caliper) for every 30 linear feet of roadway frontage in addition to the ten-foot-wide vehicle use area buffer and plantings otherwise required by Ordinance Code (retaining existing plant material may be used toward this requirement).

d)  Adjacent to residential property, the developer shall provide a ten-foot-wide undisturbed natural buffer with a six-foot-high berm in addition to the vegetated buffer described in the Written Description.

e)  The applicant shall remediate offsite drainage impacts from the Subject Property, subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development Department.  Development pursuant to this new PUD shall not proceed until the offsite drainage impacts have been remediated.

2. Attach Revised Exhibit 3 – Revised PUD Written Description dated April 15, 2021 to correct acreage.
3. Attach Revised Exhibit 4 – Revised PUD Site Plan dated March 15, 2021 to correct acreage.

	
	
	

	21-98
	Amendment
	(ORD Transmitting a Proposed Large Scale Revision to FLUM of 2030 Comp Plan at 9412 Feagles Farm Rd., 9431 Feagles Farm Rd. & 6047 Jones Rd. (475.16±Acres) from AGR-III to LDR):
1. Corrects scrivener’s error in one of the address numbers.

	
	
	

	21-104
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 7981 Baymeadows Cir. W. (12.05± Acres) btwn Baymeadows Cir. E. & Baymeadows Cir. W. from PUD to PUD):
Rezoning approved subject to 2 conditions:

   1. Prior to the ninety percent (90%) completion of the Baypointe Townhomes on Legacy Trail, the Applicant shall improve (mill and re-surface) Baymeadows Circle East from its starting point of approximately Paseo Drive South, at the starting point for which the applicant ended new pavement which was installed at the entrance of Baymeadows Circle East from Baymeadows Road, to approximately its intersection at Legacy Trail.

   2. As described in the Written Description, it is the intent of the Applicant to preserve the upland island area within Parcel B as shown on the Site Plan (the “Island Parcel”) for Preservation uses.  Additionally, the Applicant intends to preserve an area (not within this PUD) located on the north side of a pond between Las Palmas Way and Baymeadows Circle West (generally located within a parcel identified as Property Appraiser’s R.E.# 148521 4015) (the “Pond Parcel”).  If a Dependent Special Taxing District or other public or private entity funded by homeowners is established and will accept ownership and maintenance of the Island Parcel and Pond Parcel by January 31, 2022 (or by a later date, as agreed to by the Applicant in writing), the Applicant shall convey fee title ownership of the Island Parcel and Pond Parcel to such entity.

	
	
	

	21-117
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Creating a New Chapt 24 (Finance & Admin Dept.), Pt 10 (Office of the Ombudsman) & Pt 11 (Equal Business Opportunity Division; Creating a New Chapt 126, Pt 6 (Jax Small Emerging Business Program):
Finance #1 

1. Creates new Code Section 111.610 establishing the JSEB Access to Capital Program Trust Fund.
2. Amends Sec. 126.613(c)(1) to allow multiple individuals to meet the 51% business ownership requirement.
3. Corrects scrivener’s errors.

	
	
	

	21-136
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Trout River Blvd. & 10042 New Kings Rd., (10.30 ± Acres) btwn Trout River Blvd. & Barth Rd. from RR-ACRE & CCG-2 to PUD):

Rezoning approved subject to conditions:

1. A minimum six (6) foot high, 65% opaque fence shall be placed the subject property line along New Kings Road.

2. All vehicles must be located behind the fence along New Kings Road except during business hours.

3. There shall be a 20 foot undisturbed landscaped buffer where adjacent to residential use and zoning districts.

4. The subject property shall comply with Part 12, Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.
5. Vehicles shall not be stacked over 20 feet in height.

6. No vehicle stacking within 150 feet of New Kings Road

7. No vehicles shall be parked in the City Right-of-Way.

	
	
	

	21-145
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC re Chapt 656 (Zoning Code), Ord Code to Remove the Limitation of Hours Operation Off-Street Parking Lots in the CCG-1, CCG-2, IBP, IL & PBF-3 Zoning Districts):
1. Remove CCG-1 and IBP zoning districts from the list of districts where the current parking hours of operation limitation is being eliminated.
2. Add, in CCG-1 and IBP zoning districts, the ability to request a zoning exception to remove the hours of operation limitation for off-street parking lots so long as the site is not adjacent to a residential zoning district or use.

3. Add “sleeping, and parking for more than 24 hours” as prohibited activities in off-street parking lots located in CCG-1, CCG-2, IBP, IL, & PBF-3 zoning districts.

	
	
	

	21-179
	Amendment
	(ORD Making Certain Findings & Auth the Borrowing in the Cumulative, Not-to-Exceed Amount of $32,905,000, Provide Funding for the Purchase of the Metropolitan Parking Solutions Parking Garages Pursuant to the Default Provisions of the Developmnt Agreemnt):
1. Correct scrivener’s errors.
2. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 to correct accounts on BT.
3. Attach Revised Exhibit 3 to include MPS Garage Purchase in detail of Second Revised Schedule B4.

	
	
	

	21-180
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $560,168.08 in Unappropriated Investment Pool Earnings Within the Southside Community Redevelopment Agency (“CRA”) Trust Fund of Which $110,432.03 Will to be Allocated to the Riverplace Blvd CRA Proj & $449,736.05 to Future Yr Debt Reduction):
1. Amend bill and attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to indicate that the funds are being appropriated from the CRA fund balance derived from unappropriated investment pool earnings.

	
	
	

	21-182
	Amendment
	(ORD re Chap 118 (City Grants), Ord Code; Establishing the 2021-22 Categories of Most Vulnerable Persons & Needs for Public Svc Grants Approp.):
1. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (revised PSG Council meeting minutes).

	
	
	

	21-185
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC re the Dept of Health, Duval County; Amending Chapt 29 (Public Health Unit), Ord Code, to Include a DOH Administrator Pursuant to Chapt 154, F.S., & to Update the Name of the Head of the Duval County Health Dept to be Either a Director or Administrator):
1. Include applicable changes to Sections 656.401(w)(2), 674.202(a) and 150.502(g), Ordinance Code, as it relates to the use of the term “County Health”.
2. Correct scrivener’s errors.

	
	
	

	21-186
	Amendment
	(ORD Deappropriating Funds From the Soutel Rd. Diet Project & Approp $3,260,596.25 in Funds from Debt Managmnt Loan Proceeds Previously Approp for the Soutel Rd. Diet Project to Provide Funding for Various Capital Improvement Projects in Council Dists 8 & 10):
1. Correct scrivener's errors.
2. Revise CD 8 project name from DSR Capital Improvements to Cemetery Entrance Improvements.
3. Revise appropriation to include $672,000 for Cemetery Entrance Improvements and reduce Soutel Dr. & New Kings Rd. Intersection Improvements by $672,000 to $2,328,000.
4. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to correct account information and reflect updated funding by project.
5. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (CIP sheets) to remove District 8 DSR Capital Improvements CIP sheet and replace with Cemetery Entrance Improvements CIP sheet and update the funding amounts by year for the projects.

	
	
	


Contact:
Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net
1
2

